

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

No. 19 of 1979

AN ACT

Relating to the revision of certain statutes

[Assented to 2 February 1979]

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of Australia, with the assent as provided by the *Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978* of the Commonwealth, as follows:

- | | |
|---|------------------------|
| 1. This Act may be cited as the <u>Statute Law Revision Act (No. 2) 1978</u> . | Short title |
| 2. The <u>Building Act</u> is amended by omitting from section 9A(3)(b) "the person who is for the time being holding or performing the duties of the office of the Director of Lands, Department of the Interior, in the Northern Territory" and substituting "the Departmental Head of the Department or the Minister". | Building |
| 3. The <u>Bush Fires Control Act</u> is amended by omitting from section 64 "Administrator in Council" and substituting "Administrator". | Bush Fires
Control |
| 4. The <u>Child Welfare Act</u> is amended by omitting from sections 13(1)(ea) and 38(4) "Administrator" and substituting "Minister". | Child Welfare |
| 5. The <u>Church Lands Leases Act</u> is amended by omitting from section 4 "Australia" and substituting "Territory". | Church Lands
Leases |
| 6. The <u>Construction Safety Act</u> is amended - | Construction
Safety |
| (a) by omitting from sections 5(5), 31(1), (2) and 32 "Administrator in Council" (wherever occurring) and substituting "Administrator"; | |
| (b) by omitting from sections 7(1), (2), 26(1), 27(1), (2), (3), (4), (5) and (6) "Executive Member" (wherever occurring) and substituting "Minister"; and | |

Statute Law Revision (No. 2)

- (c) by omitting from sections 7(3) and 26(2)(b) "Administrator" and substituting "Minister".

Consumer
Protection

7. The Consumer Protection Act is amended by omitting from section 4 (definition of "Commissioner") "section 17" and substituting "section 16".

Coroners

8. The Coroners Act is amended by omitting from section 7(2) and (6) "Administrator in Council" and substituting "Minister".

Crown
Lands

9. The Crown Lands Act is amended -

- (a) by omitting from section 76(2)(c) "Administrator's" and substituting "Minister's"; and
- (b) by inserting in section 100LA(5)(b) after "the notice" (first occurring) "or such further time as the Minister allows,".

Darwin
Community
College

10. The Darwin Community College Act is amended by omitting from section 15(1) "employment" and substituting "appointment".

Fences

11. The Fences Act is amended -

- (a) by omitting from sections 5 (definition of "Crown land") and 11 "or the Commonwealth";
- (b) by omitting from section 12(4) "Commonwealth" and substituting "Territory"; and
- (c) by omitting from section 24 "Administrator in Council" and substituting "Administrator".

Fisheries

12. The Fisheries Act is amended by omitting from section 24 "the last preceding sub-section" and substituting "section 23".

Forestry

13. The Forestry Act is amended -

- (a) by omitting from sections 4 (definition of "Crown lands") and 13(c) "or the Commonwealth";
- (b) by omitting from sections 4 (definition of "forest officer"), 17(1) and 31 "Administrator" and substituting "Minister";
- (c) by omitting from sections 7(a)(iv), 10, 28(2), 29 and 30 "Commonwealth" and substituting "Territory"; and

Statute Law Revision (No. 2)

- (d) by omitting from section 33 "Administrator in Council" and substituting "Administrator".
14. The Landlord and Tenant (Control of Rents) Act is amended by omitting from section 71(2)(b) "of section 58" and substituting "of section 63". Landlord and Tenant
15. The Local Government Act is amended - Local Government
- (a) by omitting from the heading to Division 1 of Part III "Administrator in Council" and substituting "Administrator";
- (b) by omitting from sections 8(3), (4) and 345(1) "Administrator in Council" and substituting "Administrator";
- (c) by omitting from section 250(1)(a) "Executive Member's" and substituting "Minister's"; and
- (d) by omitting from section 339A(2) "Territory" and substituting "Minister".
16. The Medical Practitioners Registration Act is amended - Medical Practitioners Registration
- (a) by omitting from section 12(2) "the it" (twice occurring) and substituting "it"; and
- (b) by omitting from section 32(1) "the" (first occurring).
17. The Mining Act is amended - Mining
- (a) by omitting from sections 110(1), 147(2) and 147A(1D) "Administrator" and substituting "Minister"; and
- (b) by omitting from section 186(j) "or the Administrator".
18. The Mining Assistance Act is amended by omitting from section 25(1) "Administrator" (twice occurring) and substituting "Minister". Mining Assistance
19. The Northern Territory Disasters Act is amended by omitting from section 13(d) "aproved" and substituting "approved". Northern Territory Disasters
20. The Petroleum (Prospecting and Mining) Act is amended by omitting from section 7A "Administrator in Council" and substituting "Administrator". Petroleum (Prospecting and Mining)

Statute Law Revision (No. 2)

- Prices
Regulation
21. The Prices Regulation Act is amended -
- (a) by omitting from section 4 (definition of "declared service") the words "Administrator in Council" and substituting "Administrator"; and
 - (b) by inserting at the end of section 8(4)(b) "or".
- Prisons
22. The Prisons Act is amended by omitting from section 6(1) "Administrator in Council" and substituting "Administrator".
- Radiographers
23. The Radiographers Act is amended by omitting from section 4(2)(c)(iii) "Administrator in Council" and substituting "Minister".
- Real
Property
24. The Real Property Act is amended by omitting from section 21 "Approved" and substituting "approved".
- Special
Purposes
Leases
25. The Special Purposes Leases Act is amended -
- (a) by omitting from section 8A(2) "Administrator" and substituting "Minister"; and
 - (b) by omitting from sections 8A(10) and 23(1)(e) "Administrator's" and substituting "Minister's".
- Stock
Diseases
26. The Stock Diseases Act is amended by omitting from section 22F "Minister" and substituting "Territory".
- Stock Routes
and Travel-
ling Stock
27. The Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Act is amended -
- (a) by omitting from section 32 "public water places" and substituting "public watering places"; and
 - (b) by omitting from section 63A(a) "the" (third occurring).
- Traffic
28. The Traffic Act is amended by omitting from section 35K "the driver of the motor vehicle shall either" and substituting "the driver of the first-mentioned motor vehicle shall either".
- Trustee
29. The Trustee Act is amended -
- (a) by omitting from section 4(1)(h) "or Territory" (first and third occurring);

Statute Law Revision (No. 2)

(b) by omitting from section 73(3) "Consolidated Revenue Fund" and substituting "Northern Territory Government Account"; and

(c) by omitting from section 73(4) "Administrator" (twice occurring) and substituting "Minister".

30. The Unit Titles Act is amended -

Unit Titles

(a) by omitting from section 80(4) "sub-section (2)" and substituting "sub-section (3)";

(b) by omitting from section 104(b) "section (2)" and substituting "section 103(2)";

(c) by omitting from section 108 "(1)"; and

(d) by omitting from section 108(c) "the Ordinance" and substituting "those Acts".

31. The Weights and Measures Act is amended -

Weights and Measures

(a) by omitting from sections 6(1), 8(1), (2), (4), 10(2), 11(1), (2), (3), 32(5) and 33 "Executive Member" (wherever occurring) and substituting "Minister"; and

(b) by omitting from section 34 "Administrator in Council" and substituting "Administrator".

32. The Weights and Measures (Packaged Goods) Act is amended by inserting at the end of section 14(1)(a)(i) "and".

Weights and Measures (Packaged Goods)

33. The Workmen's Compensation Act is amended by inserting in section 6(1) (definition of "workman") before "the Commonwealth" the words "the Territory or".

Workmen's Compensation

34. An appointment duly made, or other action duly taken or done, before the commencement of this Act under or for the purposes of a provision of an Act amended by this Act, and having effect immediately before the commencement of this Act is as valid and effectual as if duly made, taken or done under or for the purposes of that provision as amended by this Act, but any action that may be taken or done in respect of an appointment or action made, taken or done under or for the purposes of that provision as amended by this Act may be taken or done in respect of that first-mentioned appointment or action.

Savings

